

No. 17-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AND
PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

Counsel for amici curiae

September 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The lower federal courts apply appropriate principles to assess cy pres distribution.....	3
II. Cy pres distribution is appropriate on the facts of this case.	11
III. The Solicitor General’s Article III redress argument lacks merit.	17
A. Article III does not place limitations on cy pres settlements.....	17
B. The relief provided by the settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate to redress injuries alleged by the plaintiff class.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	15
<i>In re Apple iPhone/iPod Warranty Litigation</i> , No. CV-10-01610 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>In re BankAmerica Corporate Securities Litigation</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	5, 9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	18
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	4
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 10
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of America</i> , No. 06-61677-CIV, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008)	9

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	21
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,</i> 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay</i> <i>Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 5, 17
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	6, 13
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 11
<i>In re LivingSocial Marketing & Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	3
<i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 14
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litigation</i> , No. 07-MD-1840-KHV (D. Kan. Nov. 20, 2012)	7
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 10, 11
<i>New York v. Salton, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 9

Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.,
 No. CV-05-3061-RHW, 2014 WL 1399420
 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 2, 2014)7

Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)6

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, PC,
 No. CV-04-2195, 2006 WL 3681138
 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006)5

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County,
 502 U.S. 367 (1992) 19

Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) 10, 11, 17, 21

State of New York by Vacco v. Reebok International Ltd.,
 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) 4, 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 18, 21, 22

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 17, 18

*In re Universal Service Fund Telephone Billing Practices
 Litigation*, No. 02-MD-1468-JWL,
 2013 WL 2476587 (D. Kan. June 7, 2013).....8

Statutes and Rules

12 U.S.C. § 2605(f)5

12 U.S.C. § 4907(a).....5

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B)).....5

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b)5

16 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)4

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(B).....5

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e).....	passim

Miscellaneous

American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010)	3, 6, 8, 19
Alison Frankel, <i>FTC’s class action claims investigation could be “bombshell” for consumer cases</i> , Reuters, Nov. 15, 2016.....	13
Francis McGovern, <i>Second-Generation Dispute System Design Issues in Managing Settlements</i> , Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 53 (2008).....	13, 14
Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2002 and Apr. 2018 update)	15, 16
